

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 21-0455

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JEFFREY S. BITTNER, as trustee of the Joan Y. Bittner Marital Trust and
individually,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

JOAN Y. BITTNER; MIDWESTONE BANK, as conservator of JOAN Y.
BITTNER, conservatee; KIMBERLY MONTGOMERY; TODD RICHARD
BITTNER; LYNN VON SCHNEIDAU,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Scott County
The Honorable Tom Reidel, No. CVCV300445

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE U.S. BANK'S FINAL BRIEF

Lynn W. Hartman, AT0003365
Nicholas Petersen, AT0012570
SIMMONS PERRINE MOYER BERGMAN PLC
115 Third Street SE, Suite 1200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
Tel: 319-366-7641; Fax: 319-366-1917
lhartman@spmlaw.com
npetersen@spmlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

ARGUMENT 21

 I. The District Court’s Judgment Should Be Affirmed that
 the IRA Beneficiary Designation Clearly Names Joan as
 Richard’s Wife 21

 II. The District Court Properly Excluded Extrinsic Evidence
 Regarding Richard’s Intent as Irrelevant Parol Evidence..... 33

 III. U.S. Bank Had Authority to Seek Declaratory Judgment
 Where to Direct Assets It Held in Its Role as the IRA’s
 Sole Trustee..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 41

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE REQUIREMENTS 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.Y. McDonald Indus. v. INA</i> , 475 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1991).....	23, 24
<i>Associated Grocers of Iowa Co-op., Inc. v. West</i> , 297 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa 1980).....	35
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Woltz</i> , 326 N.W.2d 274 (Iowa 1982)	35, 36
<i>C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011)	23
<i>Chiavetta v. Iowa Bd. of Nursing</i> , 595 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 1999).....	36
<i>Colwell v. MCNA Ins. Co.</i> , 960 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 2021).....	21
<i>DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Radiology Grp. Real Estate, L.C.</i> , 891 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 2017).....	9, 22, 23, 39
<i>Fashion Fabrics of Iowa, Inc. v. Retail Invs. Corp.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1978)	21
<i>Garland v. Branstad</i> , 648 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2002).....	22, 33, 37
<i>Hamilton v. Wosepka</i> , 154 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 1967).....	35
<i>Homeland Energy Sols., LLC v. Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2020)..	23
<i>In re Det. of Palmer</i> , 691 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2005).....	28
<i>Iowa Fuel & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991).....	31
<i>Kline v. SouthGate Prop. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 895 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2017).....	38
<i>Lange v. Lange</i> , 520 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1994)	23
<i>Matter of Estate of Gantner</i> , 893 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 2017)	18
<i>Midwest Mgmt. Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 353 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1984).....	41
<i>Myers v. Smith</i> , 208 N.W.2d 919 (Iowa 1973).....	40
<i>Opperman v. M. & I. Dehy, Inc.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2002).....	40

<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011)	21
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008)	29
<i>RPC Liquidation v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 717 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 2006)	24
<i>Tamm, Inc. v. Pildis</i> , 249 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 1976).....	35
<i>Thomas v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2008)	23
<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> , 545 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1996)	33, 34

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4974(a)	27
Iowa Code § 633.357	18
Iowa Code § 637.421(3)	27

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	22, 37
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1101	38, 39
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1102.....	38, 39
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402	33

Secondary Sources

27A Am. Jur. 2d Equity § 26 (2021)	40
27A Am.Jur.2d Equity § 126, at 605 (1996)	40
Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake L. Rev. 39, 46 (2006).....	36

Regulations

26 C.F.R. §§ 1.401(a)(9)-5 and 1.408-8	27
